

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF FIREARMS)	
RETAILERS, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No: 10-CV-4184
)	Judge Edmond E. Chang
v.)	
)	
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Stephen Kolodziej
FORD & BRITTON, P.C.
33 N. Dearborn St., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
Tel: (312) 924-7500
Fax: (312) 924-7516
Email: skolodziej@fordbritton.com

Charles J. Cooper*
David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FRAMEWORK FOR REVIEW.	4
A. <i>Heller</i> Mandates a Textual and Historical Analysis of Second Amendment Claims.	4
B. Text and History Resolves this case Under <i>Ezell</i>	5
C. At a Minimum, the Laws Challenged Here Must be Subject to Exacting Judicial Scrutiny.	6
D. Laws That Impinge Upon The Second Amendment Right Cannot Be Justified Through Application Of An “Undue Burden” Test.	7
E. Chicago Must Bear a Heavy Burden to Meet any Form of Heightened Scrutiny.....	8
II. CHICAGO’S BAN ON FIREARMS TRANSFERS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	10
A. Chicago’s Ban On Acquiring Firearms Is Categorically Unconstitutional.	10
B. History Confirms That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Necessarily Includes The Right To Acquire Them.	10
C. Chicago’s Transfer Ban Fails Constitutional Scrutiny.	13
1. <i>Chicago’s transfer ban must satisfy judicial review far more stringent than the City’s proposed “undue burden” test.</i>	13
2. <i>Chicago’s transfer ban fails heightened constitutional scrutiny.</i>	14
3. <i>Chicago’s attempt to justify the sales ban fails.</i>	16
III. CHICAGO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESTRICTS POSSESSION AND CARRIAGE OF FIREARMS.	22

A.	Chicago Infringes Upon Defense Of The Home.....	22
B.	Chicago’s Ban On Handguns In A Place Of Business Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Heller</i>	24
C.	Text And History Demonstrate That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Not Confined To The Home.	24
D.	Chicago Fails To Establish That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Limited To The Home.	29
E.	Chicago Cannot Justify Its Restrictions On Keeping And Carrying Firearms.	32
IV.	CHICAGO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY LIMITS RESIDENTS TO A SINGLE OPERABLE FIREARM IN THE HOME.	38
A.	The Single-Operable-Firearm Limitation Burdens The Second Amendment Right.	38
B.	The Single-Operable-Firearm Limitation is Unconstitutional.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	10, 31
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 624 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Litt. 90 (Ky. 1822)	27
<i>Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	27
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley v. City of Lafayette</i> , 359 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>G.M. Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph</i> , 350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 11-30198, 2012 WL 834099 (5th Cir. Mar. 15, 2012)	5
<i>Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany</i> , 581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	23
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	6
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	3
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (1686)	29
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)6, 8

Semayne’s Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (1572).....23

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....24

Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)30

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)29

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843).....30

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....27

State v. Schoultz, 25 Mo. 128 (1857).....27

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....6, 9, 10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....9, 10

United States v. Bloom, 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....24

United States v. French, 291 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2002).....28

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....12

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....5

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)8, 9

United States v. Weaver, No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 WL 727488 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 6, 2012)24

Woollard v. Sheridan, Civil No. L-10-2068, 2012 WL 695674 (D. Md. Mar.2, 2012)14, 24, 32

Wright v. United States, 302 U.S. 583 (1938)25

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....6

Statutes and Legislative Materials

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)35

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)(B)21

27 C.F.R. § 478.5121

430 ILCS 65/2(a)(1).....35

430 ILCS 65/4.....35

430 ILCS 65/8.....35

720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(4)22

720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(10)22

720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(a).....22

720 ILCS 5/24-1038

MCC 8-20-010.....22

MCC 8-20-02022
MCC 8-20-03022
MCC 8-20-04038, 40
MCC 8-20-05041
MCC 8-20-11035
MCC 8-20-110(a)(7)36
MCC 8-20-110(b)35
MCC 8-20-110(b)(3)35
MCC 8-20-120(a)35
MCC 8-20-120(b)35
MCC 8-20-14035
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)3

Other

BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES 2, 23, 26, 29
BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794)26
BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)27
C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*,
32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009)30
CHARLES HUMPHREYS, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482
(1822)30
3 COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 161 (Brooke, ed. 1797)30
CURWEN, SOME CONSIDERATIONS ON THE GAME LAWS 54 (1796)11
Ex. Doc. No. 70, House of Representatives, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)27
JAMES PARKER, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS 11 (1788)30
JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)23
1 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW § 172 (2d ed. 1858)23
2 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW § 569 (2d ed. 1858)23
Joyce Lee Malcolm, *The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms: The Common Law
Tradition*, 10 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 285 (1983)11
JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS 139 (1994)27
Laws of Virginia, February, 1676-77, VA. STAT. AT LARGE, 2 HENING 403 (1823)11
Legality of the London Military Foot-Association (1780), reprinted in William Blizzard,
Desultory Reflections on Police 59 (1785)26

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDER’S SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS 329-30 (2008)	11
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 49 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986)	1
Thomas Jefferson, 6 Writings 252-53 (P. Ford ed. 1895)	11
1 W. HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	23, 26, 29
